AbhlAY

Wy OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract
t

A& Qe ot Hanagemer Addendum

<‘y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW0699
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-6306
Contract Title: Herbicide
Contract Issuance Date: 12/01/2021
Contract Supplier: Winfield; Nutrien Ag, Helena
Addendum # 2
Addendum Date: 02/03/2022

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480
E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

The vendors listed have announced the price increases described below:
Winfield United — PS Contract # 0-6309
Line # ltem # Product ID Container Original Price New Price
1 1000004125 Ammonium Sulfat 51#bag S 15.86 S 22.66
2 1000002229 Milestone VM guart 5 75.00 5 76.25
3 1000002414 Dicamba HD 2.5 gallon 5 90.37 5 120.60
4 1000028232 Polaris 2.5 gallon 5 152.11 5 160.15
6 Specticle Flo gallon
7 Copper Sulfate  50#bag 5 109.64 S 123.80
9 12-3-12 Contect DC 40# bag 5 50.10 S 54.60
10 18-9-18 Contec DG 40# bag 5 56.00 S 60.30
11 SAME as above line 10
12 0-0-25 Contec DG 40# bag 5 53.50 S 58.20
15 Provauant WDG  4.5# 5 381.60 5 403.20
16 Acelepryn SC 0.5gallon S 1,031.50 $1,115.50
17 Aloft 5C 0.5 gallon 5 569.30 S 609.85
19 Daconil Ultrex SH# 5 55.43 5 70.00
22 Subdue Maxx quart § 15890 5 170.86
Line # ltem # ProductID  Container Original Price New Price
5 1000002621 RangerPro  2.5gallon % 42,18 5 84.36
13 discontinuet Gravity 5-0-0 2.5 gallon
14 Gravity 12-0-0 2.5 gallon % 20.25 5§ 22.75

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 2


mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

Nutrien Ag — PS Contract # 0-6307

Line 4 — Iltem 10000031339; Oust XP Herbicide; Original Price $67.26; New Price $76.26 / 3 Ib
container.

Line 5 — Iltem 10000031344; Garlon 3A Herbicide; Original Price $121.70; New Price $131.70/
2.5 b container.

Helena Agri (Marubeni America — PS Contract # 0-6306

Line 6 — Item 1000002817; Round Up Pro Concentrate; Current Price $71.93; New Price
$99.25 / 2.5-gallon container.

Line 5 — Iltem 10000012305; Ranger Pro; Current Price $785.40; New Price $975.00 / 30-gallon
container.

All pricings have been adjusted on the PeopleSoft Contracts.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 2 OF 2



	Statewide Contract 

